
BELFAST CITY COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS TO ATTEND THE MONTHLY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 
 
TO:    THE LORD MAYOR, ALDERMEN AND THE COUNCILLORS OF BELFAST  

           CITY COUNCIL 

 

Notice is hereby given that the monthly meeting of the Council will be held in the 

Council Chamber, City Hall, Belfast and via Microsoft Teams on Tuesday, 2nd May, 

2023, immediately following the special Council meeting commencing at 6.00 p.m.,  for 

the transaction of the following business: 

 
 
1. Summons   
 
2. Apologies   
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
4. Minutes of the Council (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
5. Official Announcements   
 
6. Minutes of Strategic Policy and Resources Committee (Pages 9 - 48) 
 
7. Minutes of People and Communities Committee (Pages 49 - 68) 
 
8. Minutes of City Growth and Regeneration Committee (Pages 69 - 102) 
 
9. Minutes of Licensing Committee (Pages 103 - 112) 
 
10. Minutes of Planning Committee (Pages 113 - 130) 
 
11. Minutes of Climate and City Resilience Committee (Pages 131 - 142) 
 
 
 

The Members of Belfast City Council are hereby summoned to attend. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

A1041 
 
 

Council 
 

MEETING OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL 
 

Held in the Council Chamber, City Hall and remotely, via Microsoft Teams, 
on Monday, 3rd April, 2023 at 6.00 p.m., pursuant to notice. 

 
 Members present:   The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor (Councillor Black) 
  (Chairperson); 
  The Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor M. Kelly); 
  The High Sheriff (Councillor Kyle); 

Aldermen Copeland, Dorrian, Haire, McCoubrey, Sandford 
and Rodgers;  
and Councillors Beattie, Bower; Bradley, Bunting, Canavan, 
Carson, Cobain, Matt Collins, , de Faoite, M. Donnelly, 
R. M. Donnelly, Doran, Douglas, Duffy, Ferguson, Flynn, 
Garrett, Gormley, Groogan, Hanvey, Heading, Hutchinson, 
Howard, Hussey, T. Kelly, Long, Lyons, Magee, Maghie, 
Maskey, McAteer, McCabe, McCann, McCullough, 
McCusker, McDonough-Brown, McKeown, McLaughlin, 
McMullan, Murphy, Murray, Nelson, Newton, O’Hara, 
Smyth, Spratt, Thompson, Verner, Walsh and Whyte. 

 
 

Summons 
 
 The Chief Executive submitted the summons convening the meeting. 
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies were reported on behalf of Councillor Michael Collins.  
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillor Groogan declared an interest in relation to the minute of the People 
and Communities Committee of 7th March, under the headings “Community Support 
Programme Additional Funding 2022/23” and “Timeframe for Reviews (Strategic Partners 
and Fuel Hardship””, on the basis that she was employed by Forward South Partnership.
  
 Alderman Copeland and Councillors Gormley, Hutchinson, Thompson and Verner 
declared an interest in relation to the minute of the People and Communities Committee 
of 7th March, under the heading “Timeframe for Reviews (Strategic Partners and Fuel 
Hardship”, in that they worked for organisations which were Strategic Partners or were in 
receipt of Strategic Partner Funding.  
 
 Councillor R. M. Donnelly declared an interest in relation to the minute of the 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 24th March, under the heading “Contracts 
Update”, on the basis that the organisation she worked for had applied for funding.    
 
 In relation to the agenda item 15.c) Motion on Vaping, Councillor McKeown 
declared an interest in that his work included smoking cessation and left the room whilst 
the item was being considered.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
 

Meeting of Council, 
Monday, 3rd April, 2023 

 
 

 
 

A1042 
 
 

 
 Councillor Bower declared an interest in relation to the minutes of the Planning 
Committee of 14th March in that she was the property owner of a Planning Application of 
included in the minute.  
 
 Councillors Beattie, Lyons, McDonough-Brown and O’Hara declared an interest 
in in relation to the minute of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 
24th March, under the heading “Asset Management”, in that they were Council 
representatives on the Board of the Belfast Harbour Commissioners. 
 

Minutes of the Council 
 

Moved by the Lord Mayor (Councillor Black),  
Seconded by the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor M. Kelly) and  
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the monthly meeting 
of the Council of 1st March be taken as read and signed as correct. 

 
Official Announcements 

 
Condolences 
   
 Councillor Garrett and Alderman Copeland paid tribute to Geraldine McKee, a 
renowned volunteer for older people and community campaigner, who had died recently. 
They praised her for her community and voluntary work and extended their condolences 
to her family and the wider community. 
 
 Councillor Howard condemned the Nashville school shooting attack of 27th March 
and extended her condolences for the victims and family members affected by the 
senseless act of violence. 
 
Appeal  
 
 At the request of Councillor de Faoite, the Lord Mayor agreed to make an appeal 
to the Secretary of State, the Northern Ireland Office and the Department for Education 
in relation to the cuts that had been made which impacted young people and to convene 
an urgent meeting with the Department for Education and the relevant stakeholders of 
the Holiday Hunger Payments and Happy Healthy Minds scheme and youth services.  
 
Congratulations   
   
 At the request of the Deputy Lord Mayor, the Lord Mayor agreed to forward a letter 
of congratulations to the Belfast Giants on winning their third Elite League title in a row 
and agreed to invite them to the City Hall for a Reception.  
 
  

Page 2



 
 

Meeting of Council, 
Monday, 3rd April, 2023 

 
 

 
 

A1043 
 
 

 
Ice Hockey Event 

 
 The Chief Executive advised that a request had been received from the Odyssey 
Trust in relation to funding for a proposed Ice Hockey match between the Belfast Giants 
and a Ukrainian Team on 19th April.  The Council agreed to delegate authority to the 
Chief Executive for the Council to provide a financial contribution of £10,000 for the event 
to be funded from existing departmental budgets. 

 
Request to Film Proceedings 

 
 The Council approved a request which had been from France 24 Television to film 
the full Council meeting in relation to a short film package giving an overview of politics in 
Northern Ireland.  
 

Minutes of Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 
 
 Moved by Councillor McDonough-Brown, 
 Seconded by Councillor Groogan, 
 

 That the minutes of the proceedings of the Strategic Policy and 
Resources Committee of 24th March, omitting matters in respect of which 
the Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted. 

   
Amendment 

 
Business Cluster and Community 
Grant Scheme Re-allocation 
 

Moved by Councillor Long, 
Seconded by Councillor McDonough-Brown, 
 
 That the decision of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 
24th March, under the heading “Business Cluster and Community Grant 
Scheme Re-allocation” be rejected and, accordingly, the Council agrees 
that monies be reallocated and used towards the expansion of the kerbside 
glass recycling project. 

 
 On a vote, thirteen Members voted for the proposal and forty-six against and it 
was declared lost. 

 
Belfast Citywide Tribunal Service 
 
 At the request of Councillor Ferguson, the Council agreed to the following addition 
to the decision: That the Council also commits to find funding from other funding 
resources, if the use of any in-year underspend does not cover the shortfall of up to 
£279,315 to fund the Citywide Tribunal Service in 2023/24. 

 

Page 3



 
 

Meeting of Council, 
Monday, 3rd April, 2023 

 
 

 
 

A1044 
 
 

Adoption of Minutes 
 
 Subject to the foregoing amendments, the minutes of the proceedings of the 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 24th March, were approved and adopted. 
 

Minutes of People and Communities Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor Murray, 
Seconded by Councillor McLaughlin and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the People and 
Communities Committee of 7th and 22nd March be approved and adopted. 
 

Minutes of City Growth and Regeneration Committee 

 
Moved by Councillor Murphy, 
Seconded by Councillor McLaughlin, 
 
 That the minutes of the proceedings of the City Growth and 
Regeneration Committee of 8th March be approved and adopted. 
 

Request for Matter to be Taken 
Back for Further Consideration 

 
Belfast Zoo - Fees and Charges 
 
 At the request of Councillor Ferguson and with the permission of the Council, 
the Chairperson (Councillor Murphy) agreed that the minute under the heading “Belfast 
Zoo - Fees and Charges” be taken back to the Committee for further consideration. 
 
Adoption of Minutes 
 
 Subject to the foregoing amendments, the minutes of the proceedings of the City 
Growth and Regeneration Committee of 8th March, were approved and adopted. 
 

Minutes of Licensing Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor Matt Collins, 
Seconded by Councillor Hutchinson and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Licensing 
Committee of 15th March, omitting matters in respect of which the Council 
has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and adopted. 
 

Minutes of Planning Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor Whyte, 
Seconded by Councillor Carson and 
 

 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Planning 
Committee of 14th and 16th, omitting matters in respect of which the 

Page 4



 
 

Meeting of Council, 
Monday, 3rd April, 2023 

 
 

 
 

A1045 
 
 

Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted. 
 

Minutes of Belfast Waterfront and Ulster Hall Ltd.  
Shareholders' Committee 

 
 Moved by Councillor Maghie, 
 Seconded by Councillor Howard and  
 

 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Belfast 
Waterfront and Ulster Ltd. Shareholders’ Committee of 13th March, be 
approved and adopted. 
 

Minutes of Climate and City Resilience Committee  
 

Moved by Councillor Walsh, 
Seconded by Councillor McCabe and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Climate and City 
Resilience Committee of 9th March be approved and adopted. 

 
Minutes of Standards and Business Committee 

 
 Moved by Councillor Hanvey,  
 Seconded by Councillor McCabe and 
 

 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Standards and 
Business Committee of 28th March, omitting matters in respect of which 
the Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted  

 
Motions 

 
50th Anniversary of Greenfinches in Northern Ireland 

 
In accordance with notice on the agenda, Councillor Bunting proposed: 
 
“That this Council recognises the 50th Anniversary of Greenfinches in 
Northern Ireland; remembers that on 6th July 1973 the Ulster Defence 
Regiment Bill permitted the recruitment of women into the Ulster Defence 
Regiment. Women were given the codeword ‘Greenfinch’ and defended 
Northern Ireland throughout the period known as ‘The Troubles’. We are 
forever grateful for their commitment and sacrifice.” 
 
The motion was seconded by Councillor T. Kelly 

 
 The Council agreed to vote on the motion, when twenty-nine Members voted for 
the motion and twenty-six against, with four no votes and it was declared carried.  
 

Page 5



 
 

Meeting of Council, 
Monday, 3rd April, 2023 

 
 

 
 

A1046 
 
 

Police Service of Northern Ireland 
 

In accordance with notice on the agenda, Councillor Spratt proposed: 
 

“That this Council expresses its full and unconditional support for the 
Police Service of Northern Ireland and stands with those officers who serve 
our community so magnificently on a daily basis. 
 
We condemn the attempted murder of DCI John Caldwell and call upon 
anyone who can assist in the apprehension and conviction of those 
responsible, to come forward. We also condemn the series of subsequent 
threats 
[...]
Ms. C. Sheridan, Director of Human Resources;  
  Ms. S. Toland, Director of City Services;  

  Mr. J. Tully, Director of City and Organisational Strategy;  
  Mr. T. Wallace, Director of Finance; 
  Mr. J. Hanna, Senior Democratic Services Officer; and 
  Mr. H. Downey, Democratic Services Officer. 
.  

 
Apologies 

 
 Apologies were reported on behalf of the Chairperson (Councillor McDonough-
Brown) and Councillor Ferguson. 
 

Minutes 
 
 The minutes of the meeting of 24th March were taken as read and signed as 
correct.  It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the Council, at its 
meeting on 3rd April, subject to the omission of those matters in respect of which the 
Council had delegated its powers to the Committee. 
 

Declarations of Interest 

 

Alderman Haire declared an interest in relation to agenda item 2i – Request for the 

use of Barnett Demesne and the Cenotaph, on the basis that he was a Trustee of 

the County Grand Orange Lodge of Belfast and left the meeting whilst it was under 

consideration. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee, 

Friday, 21st April, 2023 
 
 
 

 
 

B4526 
 
 

 

Councillor Beattie declared an interest in relation to agenda item 2g - Community 

Support Programme, in that the organisation for which he worked was a recipient and left 

the meeting whilst it was being discussed. 

 

Councillor Bunting declared an interest in relation to agenda item 2e – Summer 

Community Diversionary Festivals Programme, on the basis that she acted as the 

secretary to the Belvoir Area Residents’ Group, which had applied for funding through one 

of the applicants and left the meeting whilst it was being considered.  

 

Councillor Groogan declared an interest in relation to agenda item 2g – Community 

Support Programme and item 2h – Micro and Medium Grants, in that the organisation for 

which she worked was a potential beneficiary and left the meeting whilst they were being 

discusse
[...]
which were funded through the Community Support 
Programme and recommended that the Committee: 
 

i. approve the offer of an initial contract of six months and 50% 
payment to those organisations funded via the Revenue for 
Community Buildings, Capacity Building and Advice Grants, as 
set out within the report; 
 

Page 15



 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee, 

Friday, 21st April, 2023 
 
 
 

 
 

B4532 
 
 

ii. approve the full allocation of the planned identified budget 
towards Summer Scheme Grants, at risk, and Micro/Medium 
Grants, as set out within the report; 

 
iii. approve the offer of a three-month contract to the five 

organisations which the Department for Communities directly 
funded via the Welfare Reform Mitigation Face to Face funds, 
as set out within the report; and 

 
iv. note that a further report would be submitted to its meeting in 

August detailing the proposed arrangements for second 
payments, pending formal notification/confirmation of the 
remaining Community Support Programme allocation for 
2023/24. 

 
 After discussion, the Committee adopted the recommendations, with the exception 
of the approval of Micro/Medium Grants funding, which it was agreed would be considered 
in the context of the report on the yearly underspend to be submitted to its meeting in June.   
  
Micro and Medium Grants 2023/24 
 
 The Committee noted that it had, as part of the previous agenda item, agreed to 
defer consideration of the allocation of micro and medium grants funding to enable it to be 
considered in the context of the report on the yearly underspend to be submitted to its 
meeting in June.  
 
Request for the use of Barnett Demesne and the Cenotaph 
 
 The Director of Neighbourhood Services reported that the Council had received 
from the County Grand Orange Lodge of Belfast a request for the use of the Cenotaph in 
the grounds of the City Hall on the morning of 12th July for a Service of Remembrance 
and of Barnett Demesne later t
[...]


Marsh 

Public 

Service 

Solutions 

 

 The Committee agreed to defer a request for the award of the Single Tender Action, 
in line with Standing Order 55 exceptions, as detailed below, to enable further information 
to be circulated to Members in advance of the Council meeting on 2nd May: 
 
 
 
  

Page 44



 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee, 

Friday, 21st April, 2023 
 
 
 

 
 

B4561 
 
 

Single Tender Action 
 

Title 
Duration Total 

Value 

SRO Description Supplier 

The acquisition of 

a unique Giant 

Bubble Art 

Installation by 

Atelier Sisu  

2 days 
Up to 

£70,000 
J Greer 

 

The Festival 

Board decided 

that the unique 

design was best 

fitting to enhance 

the festival on an 

international 

setting with lots of 

social network 

opportunities to 

showcase 

Belfast’s most 

iconic landmarks 

and enhance the 

ambience and 

curiosity around 

Belfast’s Maritime 

Event offering 

 

Atelier Sisu 

 
Equality and Good Relations 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the Shared City Partnership 
 
 The Committee approved and adopted the minutes of the meeting of the Shared 
City Partnership of 27th March, including the recommendations: 
 

PEACEPLUS 
 

    to note the high-level feedback on the Peace Plus Programme, 
including an update on the Thematic Group Meeting 1 – 22nd March 
– St. Comgall’s and further update on Stage 2 development of the 
Local Action Plan, including forthcoming Thematic Working Group 
meetings; 

 

PEACE IV 
 
 Secretariat 
 

    to note the contents of the report and delegate authority to the PEACE 
IV Programme Board to consider and agree the closure position of 
projects, with final agreement by the Director of Neighbourhood 
Services, until the reconvening of the Shared City Partnership 
following the Local Government Elections. 

Page 45



 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee, 

Friday, 21st April, 2023 
 
 
 

 
 

B4562 
 
 

CYP Theme 
 

 to note the contents of the report and: 
 

[...]
Park, and Lagan Lands End. 
 
 The Committee noted that the benches were located in the following parks: 
 

West Belfast South Belfast 

Dunville Park  Blythfield Play Park  

Falls Park  Ormeau Park  

Page 66



 
People and Communities Committee, 

Tuesday, 4th April, 2023 
 
 
 

 
 

C2555 
 
 

Springfield Dam  Botanic Gardens  

Suffolk Play Park  Cherryvale Pitches  

 

North Belfast East Belfast 

Glencairn Park   Lagans Land East  

Ligoniel Park  Orangefield Park  

Woodvale Park  Victoria Park  

Waterworks  Belmont Park   

 
 The Committee noted the update and agreed that an additional bench be erected in 
Clement Wilson Park. 
 
 
  
 
 

Chairperson 
 
 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

D2717 
 
 

City Growth and Regeneration Committee 
 

Wednesday, 5th April, 2023 
 

HYBRID MEETING OF THE CITY 
GROWTH AND REGENERATION COMMITTEE 

 
 

 Members present: Councillor Murphy (Chairperson);  
  Alderman Dorrian; 

Councillors Bunting, Duffy, Ferguson,  
Hanvey, Hussey, T. Kelly, Lyons,  
Maskey, McCabe, McLaughlin,  
Murray, Nelson, O’Hara, Spratt and Whyte. 

  
  In attendance: Mrs. C. Reynolds, Director of City Regeneration 

 and Development;  
  Mr. J. Greer, Director of Economic Development; and 
  Ms. E. McGoldrick, Democratic Services Officer.  
 
 
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies were reported on behalf of Councillors Beattie and Heading.  
 

Minutes 
 
 The minutes of the meeting of the 8th March were taken as read and signed as 
correct.  It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the Council at its meeting 
on 3rd April, subject to the request of Councillor Ferguson and with the permission of the 
Council, the Chairperson (Councillor Murphy) had agreed that the minute under 
the heading “Belfast Zoo - Fees and Charges” be taken back to the Committee for further 
consideration. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 In relation to item 4.d) Cultural Work Programme 23-24, Councillor McCabe 
declared an interest
[...]
 the budget implications 
at 3.19 to be met from existing departmental budgets.   

 
Strategic and Operational Issues 

 
Committee Plan 2023-24 and End of Year Report 2022-23  
 
 The Committee was provided with an end of year progress update (Appendix 1) 
on the key actions contained in the 2022-23 which Committee Plan, as agreed by 
the Committee in June 2021, together with the draft Committee Plan for 2023-24 
(Appendix 2). 
 
 The Director of City Regeneration and Development advised that the 2022-23 
Committee Plan End of Year Report (EOYR) and the draft Plan for 2023-24 were both 
developed in the context of the Council’s Corporate Plan and the Belfast Agenda, in 
particular taking into account the emerging work underway with the Belfast Agenda 
Refresh. Consequently, the new Committee Plan contained the commitments within the 

Page 97

https://minutes.belfastcity.gov.uk/documents/s107374/Appendix%201%20Culture%20Update%20-%202023-24%20Priorities.pdf
https://minutes.belfastcity.gov.uk/documents/s107370/Appendix%201%20-%202022-23%20CGR%20Committee%20Plan%20End%20of%20Year%20Report.pdf
https://minutes.belfastcity.gov.uk/documents/s107371/Appendix%202%20-%20Draft%20CGR%20Committee%20Plan%2023-24%20FINAL.pdf


 
City Growth and Regeneration Committee, 

Wednesday, 5th April, 2023 
 
 
 

 
 

D2746 
 
 

Corporate Delivery Plan, which fell under the remit of this Committee, plus additional 
deliverables that had been agreed by the Committee throughout the 22/23 period and 
were relevant to the Standing Orders. She reported that the Plan outlined the main 
priorities and programmes of work that the Committee was overseeing to maximise the 
Council’s contribution to the Belfast Agenda. 
 
Committee Plan 2022-23 End of Year Report 
 
 The Director of City Regeneration and Development pointed out that, while the 
Committee had received regular updates on progress for specific programmes and 
initiatives, Appendix 1 set out an overview of progress against the main c
[...]
 report would be brought to the 
Committee and included as part of the 2023 / 2024 City Growth and Regeneration 
Committee Plan.  
 
 She also confirmed that, in relation to the refresh of the Car Parking Strategy being 
deferred pending the finalisation of the Local Development Plan and Belfast Metropolitan 

Page 101



 
City Growth and Regeneration Committee, 

Wednesday, 5th April, 2023 
 
 
 

 
 

D2750 
 
 

Transport Plan (BMTP), officers had met with DfI recently and they had noted that 
progress was underway, in particular, in how the BMTP related to the Climate Action Pan. 
She advised that the Committee would be kept up to date with the progress of the BMTP.  
 
 After discussion, the Committee: 
 

 Noted the contents of the end of year report; and 

 Approved the City Growth and Regeneration Committee Plan for 
2023-24. 

 
 

 
 

Chairperson 

Page 102



 

 
 

E1178 
 
 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Wednesday, 12th April, 2023 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

HELD IN THE LAVERY ROOM AND 
REMOTELY VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS 

 
 Members present: Councillor Matt Collins (Chairperson);  
  The Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor M. Kelly) and  

Councillors Bradley, Bunting, Canavan, Gormley,  
Hutchinson, T. Kelly, Magee, McAteer, McCann, 
McKeown, Murray, Nelson and Smyth. 
 

 In attendance:    Ms. K. Bentley, Director of Planning and Building Control; 
   Ms. N. Largey, Interim City Solicitor/Director of Legal and  

        Civic Services; 
   Mr. S. Hewitt, Building Control Manager; 
   Ms. L. Hillis, Principal Building Control Surveyor;  
   Mr. J. Cunningham, Senior Licensing Officer; 
   Mr. D. McCamphill, Lead Building Control Surveyor; 
   Ms. V. Donnelly, City Protection Manager; 
   Ms. C. Naylor, Assistant Manager NIHMO Unit; and 

    Mr. H. Downey, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies for inability to attend were reported on behalf of Councillors Doran and 
Howard.  
 

Minutes 
 
 The minutes of the meeting of 15
[...]
y the Council, at its meeting on 3rd April, subject to the omission of those matters in 
respect of which the Council had delegated its powers to the Committee. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillor Hutchinson declared an interest in relation to item 5i, LA04/2023/2665/F - 
Replacement of existing all weather playing pitch with 3G pitch, new fencing, floodlights and 
dugouts. Loughside Recreation Centre, Shore Road, on the agenda, in that he had a 
relationship with Crusaders Football Club, and left the meeting while the item was being 
considered.  
 
 Councillor Spratt declared an interest in relation to item 5k, LA04/2022/1499/F - 
Construction of new community wellbeing centre and cafe incorporating refurbishment and 
change of use of existing house, with a new adjacent community garden and men's shed 
facility. The Lockhouse 13 River Terrace, on the agenda, in that he was a Member of the South 
Belfast Area Based Working Group, and left the meeting while the item was under 
consideration.  
  

Page 113

Agenda Item 10



 
Meeting of Planning Committee, 

Tuesday, 18th April, 2023 
 
 
 

 
 

F1724 
 
 

Withdrawn Items 
 
 The Committee noted that the following items had been withdrawn from the agenda: 
 

 LA04/2023/2688/F - Application to vary condition 36 of 
LA04/2022/0293/F. Lands directly south of Titanic Belfast and north-
west of Hamilton Dock located off Queens Road, Belfast; and 

 

 LA04/2021/1317/F & LA04/1318/DCA - Demolition of existing 
dwellings and erection of two new dwellings and associated site 
works. Nos. 450 and 448 Lisburn Road Belfast BT9 7GX. 

 
Planning Appeals Notified 

 
 The Committee noted the Appeals Decisions. 
 

Planning Decisions Issued 
 
 The Committee noted the Planning decisions issued between 1st and 31st March, 
2023. 
 

Miscellaneous Items 
 
Implementation of the Belfast Local  
Development Plan, Plan Strategy 
 
 The Planning Manager explained that the Belfast Local Development Plan, Plan 
Strategy wou
[...]
ntinue to monitor and review opportunities for further funding 
from the Shared Island Unit.  Officials from the Unit made a 
presentation on live and pending opportunities to the Political 
Advisory Group meeting in January.  The partnership is also 
monitoring relevant opportunities for funding under Peace Plus. 

 
3.11 Financial & Resource Implications 
 
 The activities outlined within this report are being resourced from 

the 2022/23 Enterprise and Business Growth budget.  
 
3.12 Equality or Good Relations Implications/Rural Needs Assessment 
 
 Given the nature of this initiative as a multiparty, cross border 

partnership equality and good relations impacts will be assessed 
throughout delivery within the overall governance framework.” 

 
 
 After discussion, the Committee noted the contents of the report.   
 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 142


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Council
	6 Minutes of Strategic Policy and Resources Committee
	7 Minutes of People and Communities Committee
	8 Minutes of City Growth and Regeneration Committee
	9 Minutes of Licensing Committee
	10 Minutes of Planning Committee
	pla200423s

	11 Minutes of Climate and City Resilience Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 A 
1051 

 
 

 
 

Council 
 

MEETING OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL 
 

Held in the Council Chamber, City Hall and remotely, via Microsoft Teams, 
on Tuesday, 2nd May, 2023 at 6.00 p.m., pursuant to notice. 

 
 
 Members present:   The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor (Councillor Black) 
  (Chairperson); 
  The Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor M. Kelly); 
  The High Sheriff (Councillor Kyle); 

Aldermen Copeland, Dorrian, Haire, Sandford and Rodgers;  
and Councillors Beattie, Bradley, Bunting, Canavan, 
Carson, Matt Collins, Michael Collins , de Faoite, 
M. Donnelly, R. M. Donnelly, Doran, Douglas, Duffy, Flynn, 
Garrett, Gormley, Groogan, Hanvey, Heading, Howard, 
Hussey, T. Kelly, Long, Lyons, Magee, , Maskey, McAteer, 
McCabe, McCann, McCullough, McCusker, McDonough-
Brown, McKeown, McLaughlin, McMullan, Murphy, Murray, 
Newton, O’Hara, Smyth, Spratt, Thompson, Walsh and 
Whyte. 

 
 

Summons 
 
 The Chief Executive submitted the summons convening the meeting. 
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies for inability to attend were reported for Alderman McCoubrey and 
Councillors Bower, Cobain, Ferguson, Hutchinson, Maghie, Nelson and Verner.  
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 The Lord Mayor declared an interest in relation to the item “Community Support 
Programme” within the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee minutes, in that she 
worked for an organisation which had applied for funding.  
 
 Alderman Copeland declared an interest in relation to the items “Community 
Support Programme” and “Summer Community Diversionary Festivals Programme” 
within the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee minutes, in that her daughter 
worked for the Greater Village Regeneration Trust.  
 
 Alderman Haire declared an interest in relation to the item “Request for the use 
of Barnett Demesne and the Cenotaph” within the Strategic Policy and Resources 
Committee minutes, in that he was a trustee of the County Grand Orange Lodge, 
Belfast.  
 
 Councillor Beattie declared an interest in relation to the item “Community 
Support Programme” within the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee minutes, in 
that he was employed by an organisation which had applied for funding. 



A Meeting of Council 
1052 Tuesday, 2nd May, 2023 
 
 

 
 

 Councillor Bunting declared an interest in relation to the item “Community 
Support Programme” and “Summer Community Diversionary Festivals Programme” 
within the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee minutes, in that she was a 
member of a group which had applied for funding.  
 
 Councillor Canavan declared an interest in relation to the item “Social 
Supermarket Funding – Update” within the People and Communities Committee 
minutes, in that she was a Board Member of an organisation which had applied for 
funding. 
 
 Councillor Gormley declared an interest in relation to the items “Community 
Support Programme” and “Summer Community Diversionary Festivals Programme” 
within the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee minutes, in that he was a board 
member of LORAG which had applied for funding.  
 
 Councillor Groogan declared an interest in relation to the items “Community 
Support Programme” and “Micro and Medium Grants 2023/24” within the Strategic 
Policy and Resources Committee minutes, in that she was employed by an organisation 
which had applied for funding.  
 
 Councillor McCabe declared an interest in relation to the items “Community 
Support Programme”, “Micro and Medium Grants 2023/24” and “Summer Community 
Diversionary Festivals Programme” within the Strategic Policy and Resources 
Committee minutes, in that she worked for an organisation which had applied for 
funding.  
 
 Councillor Murray declared an interest in relation to the item “Micro and Medium 
Grants 2023/24” within the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee minutes, in that 
he was employed by an organisation which had applied for funding. 
 
 As none of the above items became the subject of debate, no Member left the 
meeting.  
 

Minutes of the Council 
 

Moved by the Lord Mayor 
Seconded by Councillor Beattie 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the monthly 
meeting of the Council of 3rd April be taken as read and signed as 
correct. 

 
Official Announcements 

 
Condolences 
 
 The Lord Mayor, along with a number of Members, offered their condolences to 
Councillor Kyle on the recent loss of his brother.  
 
 Councillor Bunting offered her condolences to Councillor Verner on the recent 
passing of her brother and to former Councillor, Lee Reynolds, on the death of his 
father.  



Meeting of Council A 
Tuesday, 2nd May, 2023 1053 

 
 
 

 
Congratulations 
 
 The Lord Mayor congratulated Alderman Haire on his recent wedding.  
 
Well Wishes 
 
 Several Members sent best wishes to those Members who were not standing in 
the upcoming election and thanked them for their hard work over the previous four 
years.  
 

Minutes of Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 
 
 Moved by Councillor McDonough-Brown, 
 Seconded by Councillor Heading,  
 

 That the minutes of the proceedings of the Strategic Policy and 
Resources Committee of 21st April, omitting matters in respect of which 
the Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted. 
 

Amendment 
 
Moved by Councillor McLoughlin,  
Seconded by Councillor Beattie, and 
 
 Resolved – “That the Council agrees not to progress with the Single 
Tender Action for the acquisition of a unique giant bubble art installation 
by Atelier Sisu.” 
 
Adoption of Minutes 
 
 Subject to the foregoing amendment, the minutes of the proceedings 
of the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 21st April were 
thereupon approved and adopted. 
 

Minutes of People and Communities Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor Bunting, 
Seconded by Councillor Garrett,  
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the People and 
Communities Committee of 4th April be approved and adopted. 
 



A Meeting of Council 
1054 Tuesday, 2nd May, 2023 
 
 

 
 

 

 
Minutes of City Growth and Regeneration Committee 

 
Moved by Councillor Spratt,  
Seconded by Councillor Duffy, and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the City Growth 
and Regeneration Committee of 5th April be approved and adopted, 
subject to the omission of the minute under the heading Committee Plan 
2023-24 and End of Year Report 2002-23, which was taken back to the 
Committee for further consideration. 
 

Minutes of Licensing Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor Matt Collins, 
Seconded by Councillor Smyth, and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Licensing 
Committee of 12th April, omitting matters in respect of which the Council 
has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and adopted. 
 

Minutes of Planning Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor Whyte,  
Seconded by Councillor Groogan, and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Planning 
Committee of 18th and 20th April, omitting matters in respect of which 
the Council has delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted. 
 

Minutes of Climate and City Resilience Committee  
 

Moved by Councillor Walsh,  
Seconded by Councillor McLoughlin, and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Climate and 
City Resilience Committee of 6th April be approved and adopted. 

 
 
 
 

Lord Mayor 
Chairperson 

 


